

37 11.08.  
2025  
Ct. No. 04  
sdas

CALCUTTA HIGH COURT  
IN THE CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI

WPA 1063 of 2023

Smt. Aparna Ghosh  
Vs.  
State of West Bengal & Ors.

-----  
Ms. Suman Sehanabis (Mondal)  
.... for the petitioner

Having heard Ms. Sehanabis (Mondal), learned Advocate representing the petitioner and upon perusal of the materials on record, I am of the view that presence of the representative of the State is crucial for effective adjudication of this writ petition.

Accordingly, the petitioner is directed to serve a notice to the learned Advocate, who entered appearance on behalf of the State, on 12<sup>th</sup> June, 2025, when the matter was last taken up for hearing, intimating that the matter shall be taken up for further consideration on 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

Let the matter appear on 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

**(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.)**

